

Case No. 18-373 C
(Judge Horn)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF VERMONT,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

OF COUNSEL:

CHRISTOPHER J. CARNEY
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
VERONICA N. ONYEMA
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 353-7995
Fax: (202) 514-8624
Email: Eric.E.Laufgraben@usdoj.gov

July 30, 2018

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. The Affordable Care Act 4

 II. The ACA Permanently Appropriated Funding For Premium Tax Credits
 But Did Not Permanently appropriate Funding For CSR Payments 7

 III. Issuers Increase Premiums To Offset The Absence Of CSR Payments 9

 IV. States Bring Suit Under The Administrative Procedures Act To Compel HHS
 To Resume CSR Payments 10

 V. BCBS Vermont Seeks Damages For HHS’s Failure To Make CSR Payments ... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. Plaintiff’s Statutory Claim Fails Because Congress Did Not Authorize A
 Damages Remedy For HHS’s Failure To Make CSR Payments 12

 II. Section 1402 Establishes A Benefits Program, Not An Implied-In-Fact
 Contract..... 18

 A. The ACA Did Not Create Implied-In-Fact Contracts For CSR
 Payments..... 18

 B. HHS Has No Authority To Enter Contracts For CSR Payments And
 Did Not Purport To Enter Into Such Contracts..... 21

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That It Relied On the Government’s
 Actions And Promises, Raise Implied-In-Law Claims Outside This
 Court’s Jurisdiction..... 22

 D. Plaintiff’s Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair
 Dealing Claim Fails Because No Contract Exists For CSR Payments..... 23

III.	Plaintiff's Takings Claim Fails Because Plaintiff Has No Vested Property Right In Receiving CSR Payments	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acceptance Ins. Cos., Inc. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 24

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 24

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 24, 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12

Baistar Mech. Inc. v. United States,
128 Fed. Cl. 504 (2016) 22

Baker v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001) 19

Bay View, Inc. v. United States,
278 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 2, 13

Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 18, 19, 20

California v. Trump,
267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 2, 10, 14

California v. Trump,
No. 3:17-cv-05895-VC (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2018)..... 11

Cambridge v. United States,
558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Carter v. United States,
98 Fed. Cl. 632 (2011) 23

Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton,
126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 21

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005)..... 21

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 24

Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 17

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Grav v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988), *aff'd*, 886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 20

Greenlee County v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 15, 16

Hanlin v. United States,
316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996)..... 21

HSH Nordbank AG v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 332 (2015), *aff'd*, 644 F. App'x. 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 23

Int'l Data Prods. Corp. v. United States,
492 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 22

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) 22, 23

Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Co. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 15, 24, 25

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 17

Lindsay v. United States,
295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 12

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... 17

McAfee v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 428 (2000) 21

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... passim

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 19

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 20

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 20

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 21

United States House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016) 7, 8

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 23

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 16

XP Vehicles, Inc. v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 770 (2015) 22, 23

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B passim

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b) 14

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(1)..... 18

31 U.S.C. § 1324..... 7, 8

31 U.S.C. § 1324(a) 8

31 U.S.C. § 1324(b)(2) 5, 7

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A) 13

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) 21

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d) 4

42 U.S.C. § 18071 passim

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c) 6

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 4, 7

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 4

RCFC 12(b)(6) 1, 12

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 156.410(a)..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 156.420(a)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 156.420(a)(1)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 156.420(a)(2)..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 156.430 22

45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b) 5

45 C.F.R. § 156.430(c)-(d)..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 156.80(d)(2)(i)..... 7

ADDITIONAL SOURCES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 90(1) 23
